






Exhibit A to OER Report and Recommendation on 2013 Distributed 
Generation Classes, Ceiling Prices, and Targets (11/29/12; rev. 1/8/13) 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Rhode Island Office of Energy Resources  
Recommended Target Classes, Ceiling Prices, and Targets (Allocations) for the  

2013 Distributed Generation Standard Contracts Program 
 
 
OER recommends that National Grid conduct three (3) enrollments in 2013 and award 4.6 MW 
of projects in each enrollment, for a total of 13.8 MW of Distributed Generation projects in 2013. 
 
 

Recommended Technology Classes and Targets (Allocations) 
 

Small DGSC Enrollment Program 
Technology & Class Allocation (kW/MW) 
Wind: 50 kW - 1.5 MW 1.5 MW 

Small Solar PV: 50-100 kW 300 kW 

Small Solar PV: 101-250 kW 250 kW 

Small Solar PV: 251-500 kW 750 kW 

Anaerobic Digestion: 400–500 kW 500 kW 

 

Large DGSC Enrollment Program 

Large Solar PV: 501 kW and above and 
Anaerobic Digestion: 501 kW and above 

1.3 MW total1 
(for 2 technologies) 

Total MW 4.6 MW 

 
 

Recommended Ceiling Prices (¢/kWh), by Technology Class  
 
Technology, sub-class  2013 Proposed Ceiling 

Price w/ITC  and Bonus 
Depreciation 

2013 Proposed Ceiling 
Price w/ ITC but Without 

Bonus Depreciation 
Solar, 501 kW+ 23.95 24.95 
Solar, 251 – 500 kW 28.00 28.40 
Solar, 101 – 250 kW 28.60 28.80 
Solar, 50 – 100 kW 29.65 29.95 
Wind, 1 – 1.5 MW 14.25 14.80 
Wind, 200 – 999 kW 15.55 16.20 
Wind, 50 – 100 kW 23.55 24.65 
AD, 400 kW – 500 kW 13.40 14.15 
AD, 501 kW and above 13.40 14.15 
Hydro, 500 kW – 1 MW ------ ------ 

                                                           
1 Subject to increase as explained in OER’s Report of November 29, 2012. 



Technology, 
sub-class

2011/2012 CP 

(¢/kWh)

2013 Proposed CP, 
As Filed, with 

ITC/PTC

(¢/kWh) 

2013 Revised CP 
with ITC & Bonus 

Depreciation

(¢/kWh) 

2013 Revised CP 
w/ITC but without

Bonus Deprec.

(¢/kWh) 
Solar, 500 kW+ 28.95 24.95 23.95 24.95

Solar, 251 – 499 kW 31.60 28.40 28.00 28.40

Solar, 101 – 250 kW 33.35 
(for 150 kW)

28.80 28.60 28.80

Solar, 50 – 100 kW 33.35 
(for 150 kW)

29.95 29.65 29.95

Wind, 1 – 1.5 MW 13.35 16.80 14.25 14.80
Wind, 200 – 999 kW N/A 18.15 15.55 16.20

Wind, 90 – 100 kW N/A 24.65 23.55 24.65

AD,  400 – 500 kW N/A 18.55 13.40 14.15

AD,  500 kW + N/A 18.55 13.40 14.15

Hydro, 500 kW – 1 MW N/A 17.90 Not modeled Not modeled
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Jerry Elmer, Esq. 
Conservation Law Foundation 
55 Dorrance Street 
Providence, RI 02903 

jelmer@clf.org 401-351-1102 
Ext. 2012 
 

Richard Hahn                                             
Lacapra Associates 
1 Washington Mall, 9th floor 
Boston, MA  02108 

rhahn@lacapra.com 
 

 

apereira@lacapra.com  

Alan M Shoer, Esq.  
Adler Pollock & Sheehan P.C. 
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 

ashoer@apslaw.com  

Seth H. Handy, Esq. 
Handy Law, LLC 
42 Weybosset St. 
Providence, RI 02903 

seth@handylawllc.com  401-626-4839 

Jeff Broadhead, Executive Director WCRPC  jb@wcrpc.org   
Mike McElroy, Esq. 
Schacht & McElroy 
PO Box  6721 
Providence, RI 02940-6721 

Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com 
 

401-351-4100 
 

Joseph E. Donovan, Esq. 
Constellation Energy Resources, LLC 

Joseph.donovan@constellation.com  410-470-3582 

Bryan S. Miller, VP Energy Policy 
Constellation Energy 

Bryan.Miller@constellation.com  410-470-3266 

Jeffrey W. Garrison, Regulatory Associate 
Constellation Energy 

Jeffrey.Garrison@constellation.com 410-470-3160 

Daniel Allegretti, VP Energy Policy 
Constellation Energy Commodities 

Daniel.W.Allegretti@constellation.com 603-224-9653 

File an original & 10 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us  401-780-2107 
 Cwilson@puc.state.ri.us  

Adalessandro@puc.state.ri.us  
Anault@puc.state.ri.us  
Dshah@puc.state.ri.us  
Nucci@puc.state.ri.us  

Interested Parties   
Kelly Mahoney, Governor’s Office Policy Dir. Kelly.Mahoney@governor.ri.gov 401-222-8135 
Dan Richardson Dan.richardson@rterra.com 401-619-5297 
Fred Unger, Hartwood Group unger@hrtwd.com   
Hannah Morini, RIEDC hmorini@riedc.com  
James Schwartz, Independence Solar jschwartz@independencesolar.com   
Jim Christo, RGS Energy jchristo@alterisinc.com   
Karina Lutz karina@ripower.org  401-497-5968 
Karl Munzel  kmunzel@alterisinc.com   
Kevin Stacom Kevin.stacom@gmail.com   
Kirt Mayland dkm@soltasenergy.com   
Kristie Caltabiano, Tecta Solar kcaltabiano@tectaamerica.com   
Laurence W. Ehrhardt LARRY4REP@aol.com  
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Mark Luders mluders@vanguardenergypartners.com   
Omay Elphick, Alteris, Inc. omayelphick@gmail.com  
Palmer Moore, Nexamp pmoore@nexamp.com   
Paul Raducha praducha@providenceeg.com   
Robert J. Tomey, Conanicut Energy LLC conanicutenergy@cox.net   
Stephan Wollenberg  stephan@ripower.org 617-524-3950 
Ted Vansant, RGS Energy tvansant@alterisinc.com  
Lyle Trued, Fonroche USA l.trued@fonrochegroup.com 646-535-8783 
Michelle Mulcahy, Smart Energy Capital MMulcahy@smartenergycapital.com  914-236-4284 
Eric Offenberg, DePrete Engineering erico@diprete-eng.com  401-742-8402 
John D. Fish, Millwork One jfish@millworkone.com 401-738-6990 
Scott DeMatteo, Millwork One sdematteo@millworkone.com  401-738-6990 
Scott Rowsell, Beaumont Solar Co. scott@beaumontsolarco.com 508-990-1701 
John H. King, Gannon & Scott JohnKing@gannon-scott.com 401-463-5550 
Joseph Peixoto, Gannon & Scott JoePeixoto@gannon-scott.com 401-463-5550 
Julian Dash, Clean Economy Dev. jdash@cleaneconomydevelopment.com 401-954-6837 
Alex Rivera,Vanguard Energy Partners alex@vanguardenergypartners.com 617-261-8592 
Jamie Fordyce, Energy Management Inc. JFordyce@emienergy.com 415-948-4288 
Hunter Strader, Bella Energy Hunter.Strader@BellaEnergy.com  336-706-2043 
Bill Ferguson, The Energy Council of RI bferguson2010@cox.net  
Stuart Flanagan, Newport Renewables sflanagan@nptre.com 401-619-5906 
Craig Both, RGS Energy Craig.Both@realgoods.com 203-210-7710   

 
 
 




